## CITY OF DODGEVILLE ORDINANCE NO. 2024-01

## ORDINANCE ADOPTING AN AMENDMENT TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR THE CITY OF DODGEVILLE, IOWA COUNTY, WISCONSIN

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DODGEVILLE, IOWA COUNTY, WISCONSIN, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1**. Pursuant to Section(s) 62.23 of the Wisconsin Statutes, the City of Dodgeville is authorized to prepare and adopt a comprehensive plan as defined in Sections 66.1001(1)(a) and 66.1001(2) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

**SECTION 2**. The Common Council, by the enactment of an ordinance, formally adopted the document titled City of Dodgeville Comprehensive Plan as the City's comprehensive plan on April 6, 2005, and said Plan was amended most recently by the enactment of an ordinance on December 19, 2023.

**SECTION 3**. The Plan Commission, by a majority vote of the entire Commission at a meeting held on March 28, 2024, by resolution, recommended to the Common Council the adoption of an ordinance to amend the comprehensive plan for the purpose of amending the Future Land Use Map as required under Wis. Stat. sec. 66.1001(2)(i).

**SECTION 4**. The City published a Class 1 public notice and held a public hearing regarding the plan amendment.

**SECTION 5**. The Common Council of the City of Dodgeville, Wisconsin hereby adopts the proposed plan amendment, specifically, the Future Land Use Map, as recommended to this Council by the Plan Commission.

**SECTION 6**. The City Clerk is directed to send a copy of this ordinance and the plan amendment to the parties listed in Section 66.1001(4)(b) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

**SECTION 7**. This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage by a majority vote of the full membership of the Common Council and publication as required by law.

Adopted and approved this 16th day of April 2024.

Barry N. Hottmann, Mayor

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_

Lauree Aulik, City Clerk/Treasurer

Date adopted: 4-16-24 Date recorded: 4-16-24 Date published: 3-14-24 Effective date: 4-16-24